

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 11697 OF 2021**

Between:

B. Venugopal Reddy, S/o. B. Mohan Reddy

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. District Collector, Hyderabad.
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Secunderabad.
4. Tahsildar, Tirumalgherry Mandal, Secunderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or Orders or Direction mainly in the nature of Writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate Writ by calling for records from the Revenue Divisional Officer, Secunderabad Division pertaining to Order No.B/2255/2014 dated -2/2021 and quash the same as the said order is without jurisdiction, bad, illegal, abuse of process, violative of principles of natural justice, arbitrary exercise of jurisdiction, violative of Article 300-A of the Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order passed by the Revenue Divisional Officer, Secunderabad Division in B/2255/2014 dated -2/2021, pending disposal of WP.No.11697 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30-04-2021, 27.10.2021, 08.12.2021, 20.12.2021, 15.02.2022 and 08.03.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT. A. ANASUYA, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents 1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

**Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of twelve (12) weeks.
Post on 08-06-2022.**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. AMMAJI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SMT. A. ANASUYA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED; 29.03.2022

NOTE: POST ON 08-06-2022

WP.NO.11697 OF 2021

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

